conformity with the investment requirements of applicable pension laws.

The following table summarizes the defined benefit plans’ weighted average asset allocation percentages by asset category:

   December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015
   Pension Plan SERP Pension Plan SERP
Investment funds
   Money market   2% 3% 3% 4%
   Canadian fixed income 98% 4% 97% 4%
   Canadian equities   - 21% - 19%
   US equities   - 20% - 19%
   International equities   - 8% - 9%
Other (1)   - 44% - 45%
Total   100% 100% 100% 100%

1 Assets held by the Canada Revenue Agency in the refundable tax account

   ( 27 )

Eldorado Gold Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

16. Defined benefit plans (continued)

The sensitivity of the overall pension obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

  Change in assumption Impact on overall obligation
Discount rate Increase by 0.5% Decrease by $2,461
  Decrease by 0.5% Increase by $2,719
Salary escalation rate Increase/decrease by 0.5% Increase/decrease by $8

17. Income tax expense and deferred taxes

Total income tax expense (recovery) consists of:

   December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015
   $ $
Current tax expense   47,166 44,058
Deferred tax expense (recovery)   9,039 (265,448)
   56,205 (221,390)

Total income tax expense (recovery) attributable to geographical jurisdiction is as follows:

   2016 2015
   $ $

Turkey   64,343 61,726
Greece   (1,355) (247,903)
Brazil   (4,385) 5,719
Canada   (1,428) -

Romania   (1,053) (41,140)
Other jurisdictions   83 208

   56,205 (221,390)

Factors affecting income tax expense (recovery) for the year:

   2016 2015
   $ $
Profit (loss) from continuing operations before income tax 48,698 (1,844,134)
Canadian statutory tax rate   26.00% 26.00%
Tax expense (recovery) on net income (loss) at Canadian statutory tax rate 12,662 (479,475)

Items that cause an increase (decrease) in income tax expense:
Foreign income subject to different income tax rates than Canada (15,695) (25,867)
Increase in Greek tax rates   - 63,503
Non-tax effected operating losses   19,198 33,397
Non-deductible expenses and other items 10,525 9,967
Non-deductible goodwill impairment - 137,397
Foreign exchange and other translation adjustments 16,048 36,103
Amounts under (over) provided in prior years 453 (523)
Investment tax credits   (269) (13,989)
Withholding tax on foreign income   13,283 18,097
Income tax expense (recovery)   56,205 (221,390)

   ( 28 )

Eldorado Gold Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

17. Income tax expense and deferred taxes (continued)

The change for the year in the Company's net deferred tax position was as follows:

   2016 2015
Net deferred tax asset (liability)   $  $
Balance at January 1,   (607,871) (869,103)
   Deferred income tax (expense) recovery related to discontinued operations 174,837 (4,216)
   Deferred income tax (expense) recovery in the income statement   (9,039) 265,448
   Deferred tax recovery in other comprehensive income   (1,428) -
Net balance at December 31,   (443,501) (607,871)

The composition of the Company’s net deferred income tax asset and liability and deferred tax expense is as follows:

   Expense (recovery)
Type of temporary difference Deferred tax assets Deferred tax liabilities on the income statement
   2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
   $ $ $ $ $ $
Property, plant and equipment - - 482,530 653,922 11,200 (263,109)
Loss carryforwards   15,436 20,389 - - (1,603) (890)
Liabilities   20,864 18,650 - - (3,496) 8,134
Investment tax credits   - 5,665 - - 5,665 (4,587)
Other items   13,995 12,135 11,266 10,788 (2,727) (4,996)
Balance at December 31, 50,295 56,839 493,796 664,710 9,039 (265,448)

Unrecognized deferred tax assets 2016 2015
   $ $
Tax losses   164,100 151,889
Other deductible temporary differences 9,968 20,583
Total unrecognized deferred tax assets 174,068 172,472

Unrecognized tax losses

At December 31, 2016 the Company had losses with a tax benefit of $164,100 (2015 – $151,889) which are not recognized as deferred tax assets. The Company
recognizes the benefit of tax losses only to the extent of anticipated future taxable income that can be reduced by the tax losses. The gross amount of the tax losses for
which a tax benefit has not been recorded expire as follows:

   ( 29 )

Eldorado Gold Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise stated)

17. Income tax expense and deferred taxes (continued)